

No. 43456-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

KELLY EARNEST MERZ,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court
Cause No. 11-1-03758-6
The Honorable Vicki Hogan, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
	A. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS	2
	B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	5
IV.	ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	6
	A. THE STATE FAILED TO ESTABLISH THE CORPUS DELICTI OF THE CRIME OF SEXUALLY VIOLATING HUMAN REMAINS WITH EVIDENCE INDEPENDENT OF MERZ'S CONFESSION.	6
	B. THE JURY INSTRUCTION DEFINING PREMEDITATION DID NOT FULLY CONVEY TO THE JURY THE FACTORS THAT MUST BE PROVED IN ORDER TO FIND PREMEDITATED INTENT.....	12
V.	CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>City of Bremerton v. Corbett</u> , 106 Wn.2d 569, 723 P.2d 1135 (1986)	6
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u> , 421 U.S. 684, 95 S. Ct. 1881, 44 L. Ed. 2d 508 (1975).....	12
<u>State v. Acheson</u> , 48 Wn. App. 630, 740 P.2d 346 (1987).....	9
<u>State v. Aten</u> , 130 Wn.2d 640, 927 P.2d 210 (1996).....	8
<u>State v. Biles</u> , 73 Wn. App. 281, 871 P.2d 159 (1994).....	9
<u>State v. Brockob</u> , 159 Wn.2d 311, 150 P.3d 59 (2006).....	8
<u>State v. Brooks</u> , 97 Wn.2d 873, 651 P.2d 217 (1982).....	13, 14, 15
<u>State v. Burri</u> , 87 Wn.2d 175, 550 P.2d 507 (1976)	17
<u>State v. Clevenger</u> , 69 Wn.2d 136, 417 P.2d 626 (1966).....	9
<u>State v. Commodore</u> , 38 Wn. App. 244, 684 P.2d 1364 (1984)...	14
<u>State v. Cronin</u> , 142 Wn.2d 568, 14 P.3d 752 (2000)	12
<u>State v. Dow</u> , 168 Wn.2d 243, 227 P.3d 1278, 1282 (2010).....	7, 8
<u>State v. Finch</u> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999)	16
<u>State v. Frey</u> , 43 Wn. App. 605, 718 P.2d 846 (1986)	9
<u>State v. Gentry</u> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995)	13, 15
<u>State v. LeFaber</u> , 128 Wn.2d 896, 913 P.2d 369 (1996).....	12, 17
<u>State v. Mathis</u> , 73 Wn. App. 341, 869 P.2d 106 (1994)	9

<u>State v. Pirtle</u> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995).....	13, 15
<u>State v. Ray</u> , 130 Wn.2d 673, 926 P.2d 904, 906-07 (1996).....	9, 10, 11
<u>State v. Roberts</u> , 88 Wn.2d 337, 562 P.2d 1259 (1977)	12
<u>State v. Shirley</u> , 60 Wn.2d 277, 373 P.2d 777 (1962).....	15
<u>State v. Stuhr</u> , 1 Wn.2d 521, 96 P.2d 479 (1939)	9
<u>State v. Vangerpen</u> , 125 Wn.2d 782, 888 P.2d 1177 (1995).....	6
<u>State v. Wanrow</u> , 88 Wn.2d 221, 559 P.2d 548 (1977).....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Matthew Pauley, 37 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 145, 161 (1999).....	13
RCW 9A.32.020(1).....	13
RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a)	12, 15
RCW 9A.32.050(1)(a)	15
RCW 9A.44.105.....	8
RCW 10.58.035	6, 7
U.S. Const amend. 5.....	12
U.S. Const amend. 14.....	12
Wash. Const. art. I § 3	12
WPIC 5.01.....	16
WPIC 26.01.01.....	14
